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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Cathy Tarn

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme - (the TPS) 

	Respondent(s) 
	Teachers' Pensions – ( TP )


Subject

· Mrs Tarn’s complaint against TP is that:

· She claims that she paid contributions to the TPS when she was on maternity leave which were not taken into account by TP when they calculated her early retirement benefits.
· TP did not back date her pension to 1 September 2011 as she had requested.

· TP failed to inform her when she first requested her retirement benefits that she had to wait six weeks  from the date of her application before receiving her pension benefits.

· TP failed to respond to various emails during the course of her complaint.  

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partly upheld against TP because: 

· Based on the limited available evidence it was more likely than not that Mrs Tarn did not pay contributions to the TPS for the period she was on maternity leave. The evidence provided by Mrs Tarn’s employer, Durham County Council, (DCC), showing the contributions for the periods of maternity leave in question was valid and TP acted reasonably in relying on that information.
· There is no evidence that shows that TP had informed Mrs Tarn that her pension benefits would be backdated to 1 September 2011 pending the resolution of her queries regarding her pensionable service record.

· TP had delayed and had failed to respond to certain information requests from Mrs Tarn and she has suffered distress and inconvenience as a result. She therefore should be compensated for this. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Tarn was employed by DCC from 1 September 1976 to 31 December 2001. During her period of employment with DCC she had two periods of maternity leave, firstly in the financial year 1980/1 and then between the financial years 1983/4 and 1984/5. 
2. Mrs Tarn wrote to DCC on 10 March 2011 saying,

“I have recently received my Estimate of Retirement Benefits and it indicates that during my employment with Durham I had 154 days out from 1976 and 185 days out from 1982 until 1991.

During that period I always paid my pension and whilst I took two periods of maternity leave I continued to pay into the scheme”

3. Mrs Tarn sent an email to TP on 20 September 2011 saying,
“I wish to take my pension and would appreciate if you could email the relevant forms. I have received a statement of contributions in which there are three periods which are incorrect. 
During all of this time I was fully employed and paid full contributions. I would appreciate it if you could look into these discrepancies …

However I would still like to begin taking my pension if it is agreed that these periods are still to be resolved. I have contacted my previous employer, Durham County Council but to date they have not supplied me with the evidence I require to prove I paid contributions for these periods which coincide with my maternity leave.”
4. TP responded to Mrs Tarn’s email of 20 September 2011 on 4 October 2011 saying, 

“I have sent a request by email to Durham County Council to check your service details and confirm or amend the “days out”. 
You can visit “My Pension Online” and complete your application for Retirement Benefits or print a copy from your computer.”
5. Mrs Tarn sent a further email to TP on 31 October 2011 saying,

“ I emailed several weeks ago regarding the on-going problem relating to  my accrued service prior to applying to take my pension.

…I wanted to start receiving my pension from Sept 1 but the service issues are still not resolved. Could I therefore begin taking my pension but with the acknowledgment that this issue is still outstanding and requires resolving…I would like my pension to be backdated to Sept 1.”
6. TP responded to Mrs Tarn’s email of 31 October 2011 on 10 November 2011 saying that they had not received her retirement application form so were unable to process her benefits. 
7. Mrs Tarn responded to TP’s email of 10 November 2011 on the same day saying,

“I will fill in my retirement application and attach a note about the missing payments. I was previously told that you were investigating the missing payments but I haven’t heard anything from you about that. I was told to delay my application because some time was missing so this is why I haven’t made the application. 

My application needs to be back dated to September… ”   

8. Mrs Tarn completed the early retirement application form on 14 November 2011 and sent it to TP on that day. She said in her covering letter that there were a number of discrepancies which were still outstanding. She asked TP to process her application with an effective start date of 1 September 2011. The Declaration section of the early retirement application form said,
“PAYABLE DATE:

…you may select…the date that your benefits are paid. This cannot be sooner than 6 weeks after the date of the Declaration. If…the date selected is less than 6 weeks after the declaration, Teachers’ Pensions will pay your benefits from 6 weeks after the date of the Declaration.” 
9. TP sent an email to Mrs Tarn on 18 November 2011 saying that their records were compiled from information supplied by her employer, DCC. They said that they had contacted DCC about the missing service and DCC stated that they no longer held any records. They also said that if Mrs Tarn had any payslips or documentary evidence showing that she paid contributions during the periods of maternity leave in question that she should send them to DCC who would reconstruct the period of service.  

10. Mrs Tarn responded to TP’s email of 18 November 2011 on the same day saying that there was a fire at her house three years ago and all the relevant documentation and payslips were destroyed, so she did not have any evidence. 

11. TP wrote to Mrs Tarn on 30 November 2011 in response to her letter of 18 November 2011 saying,

“It does not appear that a full explanation regarding service and days out has been given to you as yet.

…any days out shown in your service record have been notified by your employers as being days without pay (or in certain circumstances, on less than half pay) and therefore they are not pensionable.
We do not record individual teacher’s contributions as they are not used in the calculation of any retirement benefits that may become due. All we do is record the service and salary…”
12. TP wrote to Mrs Tarn on 2 December 2011 in response to her letter of 14 November saying,

“After checking your service and salary details we do have the following periods of service showing days not worked, we are unable to confirm the exact dates just the periods.

01.09.1980 to 31.03.1981 154 days not worked

01.09.1982 to 31.03.1983  2 days not worked

01.09.1983 to 31.03.1984 28 days not worked

01.04.1984 to 31.08.1984 153 days not worked

01.09.1985 to 31.03.1986  2 days not worked

If you feel there any inaccuracies or omissions with the information that we hold you should…contact the appropriate employer and request that they submit any missing service details …”
13. Mrs Tarn sent an email to TP on 13 December 2011 saying that she had posted the application form again as she did not want to hold up her application any longer.

14. TP wrote to Mrs Tarn on 23 December 2011 saying that her benefits were processed with a payable date of 26 December 2011, i.e. six weeks after 14 November. They also said that once they received documentation from her previous employer confirming service and salary amendments her benefits would be revised. 
15. Mrs Tarn sent wrote to TP on 12 February 2012 formally requesting that her complaint be considered under the TPS, internal disputes resolution procedures, IDRP.

16. TP responded to Mrs Tarn’s correspondence of 12 February 2012 on 27 February 2012 saying that they would deal with her request as soon as possible.
17. TP wrote to Mrs Tarn on 11 May 2012; under stage one of the IDRP. They enclosed prints of her contribution and service records received from DCC. One of the prints  dated 12 March 1986 stated, “Maternity leave 1 .4 – 31.8.84 No salary”. TP offered an explanation as to the probable dates of her maternity leave.  They also said that if Mrs Tarn was unhappy with their decision not to uphold her complaint that she should write to the Department for Education for a review of the decision within 6 months of the date of their letter.
18. Mrs Tarn wrote to this office on 26 July 2012 enclosing copies of a print out that she received from Her Majesty Revenue and Customs, HMRC. The print out showed her employer as DCC and her salary payments during the tax years from 1979 up to 1985. She said that this showed that she was employed throughout the periods of maternity leave in question and therefore they should not have been excluded from her service record.

19. Mrs Tarn sent an email on 3 August 2012 to Alex Leahy of  TPAS and copied in TP. She said,
“Dear Alex,

Please find attached documents received from HMRC which prove I was fully employed during the periods in dispute.”

20. TP wrote to Mrs Tarn on 3 August 2012 saying,

“ Thank you for your email enquiry …we will respond to your email shortly”.
21. Mrs Tarn wrote to TP on 29 November 2012 saying,
“The information requesting the situation be investigated at stage 2 was sent by email and by post on August 3 2012”
22. Mrs Tarn wrote to TPAS on 4 and 18 December 2012 regarding the loss of information regarding her stage two IDRP appeal.  

23. The Department for Education wrote to Mrs Tarn on 20 February 2013 saying,

“I refer to previous correspondence, including emails, concerning a second appeal.

You were informed in the reply to your first appeal that a further appeal would be considered if received within six months…I must advise to date that I have not seen or received any formal letter from you setting out your appeal. In the circumstances the Department will consider a late appeal, but it must be submitted by 31 March 2013.”  
24. TP wrote to Mrs Tarn on 29 April 2013 under stage two of the TPS IDRP. They said in part of their response that, 
“Although you state that the information provided by …DCC in 1986 was incorrect, all the evidence indicates that you were on unpaid maternity leave from 4 March 1984, when your 18 weeks of paid maternity leave ended. Although TP’s offered explanation of the probable dates of your maternity leave in their letter of 11 May 2012 is flawed, it was not necessary for them to provide this additional information, and the actual facts they provided were correct.  This is borne out by the employment history print from …HMRC that you copied to TP when you sent it to …TPAS on 3 August 2012, which clearly shows reduced earnings in the tax years 1983/84 and 1984/85, in line with those to be expected during a period of Statutory Maternity Pay (SMP) followed by a period of unpaid maternity leave. The periods and rates were provided in TP’s stage 1 …reply of 11 May 2012.” 
Summary of Mrs Tarn’s position  
25. The documents she submitted on 3 August 2011 to TP regarding her contributions during the periods of maternity leave in question showed clearly that there were errors and omissions on TP’s part during her maternity leave which were never resolved.  
26. TP admit that their explanation of her period of maternity leave was flawed. She was on maternity leave but still paid pension contributions for these periods as she was never taken off the pay roll and returned to work after her allocated time of maternity pay ended. This was 40 weeks in total each time. She returned to the job she left on each of these occasions.  

27. Unfortunately because of a house fire she is unable to provide payslips to show that her pension was paid during the periods of her maternity leave. However, the fact that she took maternity leave, was paid and returned to work would seem to be sufficient proof. 
28. DCC and TP had a duty to ensure that her records were kept and maintained accurately to enable correct calculations to be carried out.  

29. The documents supplied by DCC to TP were incorrect. The statement that she started maternity leave in March 1984 was also wrong as her son was born on 23 January 1984 and she began her maternity leave in November 1983.

30. Due to TP’s inaccurate records she is not receiving the correct amount of pension benefits.

31. She was told by TP on numerous occasions that her early retirement benefits would be back dated to 1 September 2011.

32. She didn’t apply to take her benefits earlier than 1 September 2011 because she was repeatedly told to sort out the queries regarding her pensionable service record before applying. As a result she did not receive her pension benefits until four months after her intended retirement date.

33. She had planned her retirement in advance and the pension payments that she did not receive for four months caused her financial difficulty. 

34. She was not informed that her pension benefits would become payable from six weeks after date of application until she started the complaints procedure, despite numerous calls about her pensionable service. 
35. TP admitted losing her stage two IDRP appeal and supporting documents.
Summary of TP’s position  
36. Mrs Tarn has not provided any evidence to show that her periods of unpaid maternity leave should count towards her pension because she made contributions throughout her maternity leave. However, TP have provided her with details of the contributions that she paid during her years of employment, which showed that she paid less in the years in which she was on maternity leave. This information was provided by DCC on their annual returns. This showed that in the years that Mrs Tarn was on maternity leave; her contributions were less than would be expected in respect of fulltime employment. In an attempt to clarify the situation for Mrs Tarn, TP offered a likely scenario as to the dates of her maternity leave. Although this was not correct in terms of actual dates, the basic premise of the situation was. While on maternity leave, Mrs Tarn was paid for a defined period of time and was unpaid when that period ended. Since it was necessary for her to be in receipt of at least half pay to be in pensionable employment, once Mrs Tarn went on to unpaid maternity leave, she immediately ceased to be in pensionable employment. 
37. It was only possible for Mrs Tarn to pay contributions throughout her periods of maternity leave if she elected to do so. Such an election required that she pay both her own and her employer’s share of the contributions. There is no evidence that Mrs Tarn made an election during either periods of maternity leave.    

38. If Mrs Tarn rang TP to make a general enquiry without stipulating that she would be applying for her early retirement benefits, she could have been informed that her retirement benefits would be back dated to her retirement date if the TP employee thought she was applying for Age retirement benefits.

39. There is no evidence that TP had told Mrs Tarn to delay making her early retirement application until her queries were resolved.
40. There has clearly been a certain amount of confusion on the part of Mrs Tarn as to whom she addressed her emails. She wrongly submitted her stage two IDRP response to Alex Leahy of TPAS. 

41. Mrs Tarn states that TP lost her stage two, IDRP appeal despite the fact that she was told in the stage one decision letter dated 11 May 2012 that she should write to the Department for Education. 

42. TP informed Mrs Tarn on 4 October 2011 in response to her request for an early retirement application form that she should go to the TP website. Although the application form stipulates that the payable date will be six weeks after the date of application, she did not complete an application until 14 November 2011. 
43. TP regrets that they had deleted Mrs Tarn’s email of 12 February 2012 without responding to her and that her email of 27 February 2012 was not directed to the correct area within TP for reply. However, neither of these errors had any impact on the payable date of her early retirement award, as they were sent after the pension benefits were paid.   
44. As Mrs Tarn is in receipt of her early retirement benefits she has not suffered any material loss, since the reduction in her pension, once she has made her application, is less than it would have been if she had applied earlier. Overall, in actual terms, she will receive the same amount of retirement benefits.

45. Mrs Tarn is receiving the correct amount of retirement benefits in respect of the amount of time for which she contributed to the TPS.       
Conclusions

46. Mrs Tarn contends that TP failed to inform her about the six week clause until she started the complaints procedure, despite the numerous calls she made to TP about her pensionable service. 
47. The evidence shows that Mrs Tarn did not request her early retirement benefits until 20 September 2011 and it was only at that stage that she asked TP to send her the application form. TP informed Mrs Tarn on the 20 September 2011 that she could get a retirement application form from the TP website. However, Mrs Tarn did not return her completed retirement application form until 14 November 2011, despite being made aware on the application form that the earliest date that her benefits would be paid would be 6 weeks from the date she completed her application. I also note that the first time Mrs Tarn made a written request to have her pension benefits back dated to 1 September was in her email to TP of 31 October 2011.   
48. Mrs Tarn asserts that TP told her verbally that she should defer completing her application until her queries regarding her pensionable service record were resolved. TP say that there are no recordings of telephone calls to show that they had told her this. 

49. There is no written evidence to substantiate Mrs Tarn’s assertion that TP told her that she could defer making her application or that she could backdate her application to 1 September 2011. As she did not receive any written response from TP subsequent to her email of 31 October 2011 confirming that her pension could be backdated to 1 September 2011, I do not consider that it was reasonable for her to have assumed that it would be.  

50. Mrs Tarn asserts that she had planned her retirement in advance of her early retirement request and that TP’s delay of four months in paying her pension caused her financial difficulty. TP had paid Mrs Tarn’s benefits using a benefit date of 26 December 2012; this was in accordance with the six weeks stipulation. As there is no evidence that shows that TP had were responsible for any delay in paying her pension I do not uphold this part of her complaint. 

51. I take the view that for Mrs Tarn’s claim that she paid contributions to the TPS throughout the periods of her maternity leave to be justified, it would be necessary for her to provide concrete evidence of this. However, notably, Mrs Tarn has failed to do so. Further, Mrs Tarn has not said nor is there is any evidence that shows that she had elected to pay both her employee  and DCC’s share of the contributions throughout her periods of maternity leave.  The absence of any substantial evidence from Mrs Tarn weakens her case.
52. The evidence shows that TP considered Mrs Tarn’s submission in support of her IDRP stage two appeal which included the documents she received from HRMC regarding her contribution history. The documents from HMRC concur with the evidence from DCC regarding the reduced contributions paid by Mrs Tarn during the years in which she took maternity leave.  
53. I conclude that on balance, bearing in mind there is clear evidence from TP provided by DCC that showed that she paid less in the years in which she was on maternity leave that Mrs Tarn has not established that she paid contributions to the TPS while on maternity leave.  Instead I consider that it is more likely than not that she did not make contributions to the TPS while on maternity leave.  I therefore cannot find that Mrs Tarn’s benefits have been incorrectly calculated based on wrong information supplied by DCC. I therefore, do not uphold this part of her complaint. 
54. Mrs Tarn says that TP and DCC were responsible for ensuring that her records were kept and maintained accurately to enable correct calculations to be carried out.  However, the relevant records in this case were held by DCC who were responsible for forwarding it on to TP. I do not find that TP can reasonably be held for any wrong doing in this regards. 

55. DCC had provided TP with some documentation showing her contributions for the periods of maternity leave in question.  Mrs Tarn argues that the documents supplied by DCC to TP were incorrect. The statement that she started maternity leave in March 1984 was also wrong as her son was born on 23 January 1984 and she began her maternity leave in November 1983.  DCC as Mrs Tarn’s employer were responsible for the deduction of correct TPS contributions and for the provision of that information to TPS. TP were entitled to rely on the information provided by DCC in this regards.
56. Following on from the above, I do not think that her complaint against TP that they did not take account of her contributions to the TPS while on maternity leave is justified, as her circumstances are not due to any identifiable maladministration by them.
57. Mrs Tarn says that TP mislaid her stage two IDRP appeal correspondence and supporting documents. TP say that she initially wrongly submitted her stage two IDRP response to Alex Leahy of TPAS.  The evidence shows that Mrs Tarn copied in her email of 3 August 2012 to TP which included documents she received from HMRC to support her case and that TP acknowledged receipt of the email on the same day. As her submitted documents were later considered by TP as evidenced in their 29 April 2013 stage two IDRP letter to Mrs Tarn, I do not consider that she has suffered any injustice in this regards.
58. TP have admitted deleting Mrs Tarn’s email of 12 February 2012 without responding to her and concede that her email to them of 27 February 2012 was not directed to the correct area within TP for reply. I consider TP’s failings in this regard maladministration by them. Although, I do not think TP’s failings has caused Mrs Tarn any financial injustice as the incidences in question occurred after her pension benefits were settled , never the less she has been caused some distress and inconvenience because of it. My directions below takes account of this. 

Directions   

59. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination TP shall pay Mrs Tarn £75 for the distress and inconvenience caused to her by their maladministration identified above. 
Jane Irvine

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

5 November 2013 
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